Reproductive and child Health II - Flexi pool

The most important goals of National Health Mission is to reduce maternal and Child mortality rate which is covered under RCH II programme of the mission. Huge and strategic investments are being made to achieve these goals by GoI, and every effort is being made towards achieving these goals.

In order to bring greater impact through the RCH programme, Reproductive Maternal, Newborn, Child & Adolescent Health (RMNCH+A) an integrated strategy has been adopted in February 2013 because of the well known link between maternal and child survival and the use of family planning methods. 

The two dimension of health care i.e. stages of the life cycle and places where the cares provided constitute the “continuum of care”. The continuum of care approach defining and implementing evidence based packages of services for different stages of the life-cycle at various levels has been adopted under National Health Program. The ‘plus’ in the strategic approach denotes:- 

· The inclusion of adolescence as a distinct ‘life stage’ in the overall strategy.

· Linking maternal and child health to reproductive health and other components (like Family planning, HIV, Gender, PC & PNDT)

· Linking of community and facility based care as well as referrals between various levels of health care systems and to bring a synergistic effect in terms of overall outcomes and impact.

The major component covered under RCH II flexi pool is:-

1. Maternal Health

The most of the strategies and activities have been focused towards provision of quality services, demand generation from the community and making it accessible.  There has been a substantial improvement in maternal health indicators of the state. The three ANC check up has shown decrease from  74.7% (NFHS IV-2015-16) to 63.7 (NFHS V-2019-20). There is no change institutional delivery ,it stands at  94.7% (NFHS IV & NFHS V). The percentage of women with anaemia has increase from  23.6% (NFHS IV) to 40.7 (NFHS V).
These services are further enhanced under maternal health service delivery by introduction of Common Mother & Child Health Cards, implementation of Mother and Child Tracking System through RCH portal, organizing outreach activities through VHNDs, skilled based trainings, ensuring adequate supplies, IEC & BCC activities and continued supervision and monitoring all levels.

Achievement under Maternal Health (HMIS)

	Sl.no
	Particular
	2020-21
	1st Qtr 2021-22

	Maternal Health
	
	

	1
	Total number of pregnant women Registered for ANC
	7880
	3571

	2
	% 1st Trimester registration to Total ANC Registrations
	80.79
	60.43

	3
	% Pregnant Woman received 4 ANC check ups to Total ANC Registrations
	74.76
	48.05

	4
	% Pregnant women received TT2+ TT Booster to Total ANC Registration
	90.94
	54.41

	5
	Number of Home deliveries
	62
	5

	6
	% SBA attended home deliveries to Total Reported Home Deliveries
	41.94
	60

	7
	Total reported deliveries
	7288
	1289

	8
	% Institutional deliveries to Total Reported Deliveries
	99.15
	99.61

	9
	% Safe deliveries to Total Reported Deliveries
	99.51
	99.84

	10
	% Home deliveries to Total Reported Deliveries
	0.85
	0.39

	11
	Number of C-section deliveries conducted at public facilities
	1972 (36.36%)
	443

(42.6%)

	12
	Number of C-section deliveries conducted at private facilities
	989 

(54.85%)
	160

(65.57%)


A) Maternal Death Surveillance & Response (MDSR) 2020-21

Maternal Death Surveillance & Response (MDSR) is being implemented with constitution of MDSR Committees at State/ district/ block and facility based MDSR Committee. All maternal deaths are reported and reviewed as per the MDSR Guidelines. Data are being analyzed and corrective interventions are being taken up to further prevent future maternal deaths.
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B) Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan(PMSMA) 

Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan has been launched by the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare (MoHFW), Government of India. The program aims to provide assured, comprehensive and quality antenatal care, free of cost, universally to all pregnant women on the 9th of every month. PMSMA guarantees a minimum package of antenatal care services to women in their 2nd / 3rd trimesters of pregnancy at designated government health facilities.

C) Janani Suraksha Yojna (JSY) Central scheme implemented through National Health mission

The main objective of this scheme is to help promote institutional deliveries in Government hospitals and health centers for preventing maternal and infant deaths. Under this Scheme, cash incentives are provided as under:-

· Institutional delivery in Rural Health Centre: Rs  1,300/- (Rs 700/- to mother & Rs 600/- to ASHA, which also includes transportation)

· Delivery in urban areas: Rs 1000/- (Rs 600/- to mother & Rs 400/- to ASHA)

· Home Delivery: Rs 500/- to mothers only.

    The incentives are given only to BPL, SC & ST mothers.

Performance of Janani Suraksha Yojna (JSY) 2020-2021

	Activity
	Target
	Physical Achievement

	Home Delivery
	40
	Nil

	Institutional Delivery
	Rural
	2500
	2327

	
	Urban
	100
	36

	Total
	2640
	2363


D) Janani- Shishu Suraksha karyakram (JSSK)

This scheme is for providing absolutely free and no-expense delivery to pregnant women delivering in public/ government health institution, including Caesarean Section. The main features of this Scheme are:-

· Free transportation from home to the Government health facility, between facilities and also drop-back home after 48 hours of delivery.

· Free drugs and consumables, free diagnostics, free blood whenever required and free diet.

· Exemption from all kinds of User Charges.

· Similar entitlements for all sick newborns and infants accessing public health institutions for healthcare services after birth.

Physical Performance of Janani Sishu Suraksha Karakam (JSSK) 2020-21

	Activity 
	
	Physical Achievement

	Pregnant Woman
	Free Drugs &Consumables 
	4698

	
	Free diet 
	4236

	
	Free Diagnostics 
	412

	
	Free Blood
	47


E) Delivery point:-

Delivery points are those health facilities which fulfills the Government of India criteria of minimum bench mark of performance in terms of delivery conducted right from PHSCs to districts hospitals. The provision of services for delivery generally serves as an important indicators to access whether the facilities is operational or not. The designated DP where deliveries are conducted should be the first to be strengthened for providing comprehensive RMNCH+A services. 

Health facilities functional as Delivery point as per GoI benchmark in the state for 2020-21.

	PHSC
	PHC
	District Hospital
	State Hospital

	· Simik lingay, 

· Bermiok, 

· Daramdin 

· Samdong Kaluk
	1.East : Pakyong,    

         Rangpo 

         Rhenock 

         Rongli           

2.South: Jorthang

          Yangang

3.West: Dentam

         Richenpong

         Sombaria  

         Tashiding PHC, 

4. North: Nil 
	1.Namchi  2.Gyalshing 3.Singtam
	1.STNM Hospital


2. Child Health

The implementation activities under this component include immunization, promotion of optimal Infant and young Child Feeding Practices (IYCF), prophylaxis for anaemia, management of ARI, and diarrhoea with ORS etc. 

Under NHM, Newborn Care Corners (NBCC) at all delivery points, Newborn Stabilization Unit (NBSU) at Singtam, Gyalyzing and Mangan District hospital and Sick Neonatal Care Unit (SNCU) at STNM Hospital and Namchi District Hospital have been set up for reducing neonatal and infant mortality. 


Further, comprehensive implementations of Facility Based Integrated Management of Neonatal and Child Illness (F-IMNCI), Integrated Management of Neonatal and Child Illness (IMNCI) and Navjat Sishu Suraksha Karyakam (NSSK) have also been introduced for skill development of the health personnel at all levels. 

Achievement under Child Health (HMIS)

	Sl.no
	Particular
	2020-21
	1st Qtr 2021-22

	Child Health
	
	

	1
	Total Number of reported live births
	7270
	1291

	2
	Number of Newborns having weight less than 2.5 kg
	625 (8.77%)
	72 (5.81)

	3
	Number of New Borns Breast Fed within 1 hour
	5025 (69.83%)
	1049 (81.25%)

	4
	Infant Mortality Rate
	SRS (2018)=7
	


Infant Mortality Rate Year wise:-
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A) NATIONAL DEWORMING DAY(NDD) 

The objective of NDD is to improve the overall health, nutritional status, access to education and quality of life of children. All the children enrolled in government, government aided and private schools, anganwadi centers and out of school children are deworm. Earlier the prevalance of Soil transmitted Helminths of the state was 83% which was highest in the country which has decrease to 50% as per the survey which was conducted in the schools of two district (east and west) in July-August 2019 by NCDC,Delhi .

B) National Deworming Day (February/ March) 2021

	Reporting Coverage
	Number

	Total number of Children targeted
	133415

	Total number of children administered Albendazole
	130477

	% Coverage
	97.7%


C) “MAA” (MOTHER’S ABSOLUTE AFFECTION)

An Intensified Programme was launched in 5th August 2016, in an attempt to bring undiluted focus on promotion of breastfeeding, in addition to ongoing efforts through the health systems. The goal of the “MAA” Programme is to revitalize efforts towards promotion, protection and support of breastfeeding practices through health systems to achieve higher breastfeeding rates.  It will be an intensified year long programme for promotion of breastfeeding to bring undiluted focus on promotion of breastfeeding practices. 

D) Janani Sishu Suraksha Karakam (JSSK) for Infants:-

Janani Sishu Suraksha Karakam (JSSK) scheme has been implemented in providing free drugs and consumables, free diagnostics, free blood, free diet & free referral system for newborns & infants admitted in health facilities.

The problems of malnutrition and anaemia are being addressed through close coordination with link workers at the village level. Special intervention methods are adopted to address the problem of anaemia through observed consumption of IFA tablets by all school children along with biannual de-worming.

Performance of Janani Sishu Suraksha Karakam (JSSK) 2020-21.

	Activity 
	
	Physical Achievement

	Sick Newborn & Infants
	Free Drugs &Consumables 
	1192

	
	Free diet 
	0

	
	Free Diagnostics 
	744


E) Intensified Diarrhoea Control Fortnight (IDCF) 

IDCF is being implemented since last four years. During IDCF millions of children are reached with essential life saving commodity of ORS and Zinc Dispersible tablets along with robust community mobilization activities on preventive aspects of diarrhoea.

The key activities include intensification of advocacy and awareness generation, strengthening service provision for diarrhoea case management, establishment of ORS-Zinc corners, pre positioning of ORS by ASHA in household with under five children and awareness generation activities for sanitation and hygiene.

Performance of Intensified Diarrhoea Control Fortnight (IDCF) 2020-21

	Activity
	Physical Achievement

	Total No. of District
	4

	No. of under five children in the districts
	37781

	No. of children distributed with ORS 
	24016

	No. of children reported with Diarrhoea during IDCF
	500

	No. of children with Diarrhoea provided with ORS 
	500

	No. of children with diarrhoea provided Zinc for 14 days
	460


3. Family planning

The goal of Family Planning is not only Population Stabilization but also promote reproductive health and reduce maternal, infant & child mortality and morbidity. 

	Districts/
State

(HMIS)
	No. of Vasectomies Conducted 
	Number of Tubectomies Conducted 
	Centchroman (Weekly pills) distributed

	
	2019-20
	2020-21
	2019-20
	2020-21
	2019-20
	2020-21

	Sikkim 
	0
	0
	78
	126
	1960
	773

	 East 
	0
	0
	20
	29
	61
	32

	North
	0
	0
	0
	2
	952
	143

	South
	0
	0
	58
	95
	572
	173

	West
	0
	0
	0
	0
	375
	425


	Districts/
State

(HMIS)
	Total PPIUCD Insertions done 
	% Post Partum Sterilizations to Total Female Sterilizations 
	% Post Abortion Sterilizations to Total Female Sterilizations

	
	2019-20
	2020-21
	2019-20
	2020-21
	2019-20
	2020-21

	Sikkim 
	352
	416
	94.9
	95.24
	5.1
	3.17

	 East 
	45
	41
	100
	100
	0
	0

	North
	1
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0

	South
	252
	298
	93.1
	95.79
	6.9
	4.21

	West
	54
	75
	0
	0
	0
	0


A) Quality Assurance:-

Under Family Planning, Quality Assurance Committee at State and District level is in place vide office order no: - 188/ HC, HS & FW dated: 22/01/2014.

Regular meeting are being conducted to ensure the implementation of the Family Planning programme as per National standards.

As per the supreme court directives the following activities has been taken up:-

1. Development of family Planning web page under State NHM Website.

2. Empanelled list of doctors uploaded.

3. State and District Quality Assurance notification has uploaded.

4. Camp approach of Sterilization no more conducted (abolished). 

4. Blood Strengthening Services:

The four district hospital and STNM hospital has blood bank . All the Blood Bank are functional except the blood bank of Mangan DH as the hospital is under construction.

 Supply of consumables, equipment, BCTV vehicle and Voluntary Blood Donation Camps are supported by National Health Mission.

5. COMPREHENSIVE ABORTION CARE (CAC)2020-21:-

Comprehensive Abortion Care (CAC) is planned for all 4 districts and state where Gynecologists are in place. These are being taken up as per the MTP Act which is extended in the state since 19th June 2007. As per State Gov. notification No537/dated 5th December 2007. State and district level committee under MTP Act-1971 in place vide office order no:- 240/HC, HS & FW dated:- 18/08/2014.

	Availability: Number of institutions providing services
	
	Availability: Number of institutions providing services
	Post abortion Contraception Provided

	Type of Health Facility
	Up to 12 weeks only
	Up to 20 weeks : Both 1st and 2nd trimester
	
	Up to 12 weeks
	12- 20 weeks
	IUCD
	Sterilization

	Government (Total)
	4 +1 (STNM)
	1 (STNM)
	
	64
	4
	11
	

	Private certified (Total)
	1+3
	1+3
	
	88
	0
	0
	


6. Budgetary support and Expenditure (2020-21)

	Particular
	Budget Approved

(In lakhs)
	Total Expenditure

(In lakhs)

	MATERNAL HEALTH
	106.29
	65.014

	CHILD HEALTH
	28.70
	1.358

	FAMILY PLANNING
	10.23
	0.038

	Maternal Health Training
	29.61
	1.910

	Child Health Training
	26.71
	1.324

	Family Planning Training
	9.85
	0.00

	Procurement of equipment:  MH
	202.21
	194.675

	Procurement of equipment:  CH
	55.36
	9.799

	Procurement of equipment:  FP
	0
	0

	Drugs & supplies for MH
	5.80
	15.687

	Drugs & supplies for CH
	10.86
	26.108

	Drugs & supplies for FP
	0
	0
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